In accordance with ¥

Rule 6.28 of th @

rnl;rflvencyo(Eng;and& I—' Q 1 4 .
caren e oime. Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVI_

8Z9g9*
10/10/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

migton

n Company details

- Filling in this f
cormme [0 [7 (7[5 |3 [5]6 [ m
Company name in ful [SLM Credit Solutions Limited bold black capitals.
E Liquidator’s name
Full forenamefs) Wayne
Sumame Macpherson
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange
Street | 234 Southchurch Road
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region | Essex
ek [S[ST] [2[E[G]
Country
u Liquidator’s name @

@ Other liquidator
Full forename(s) Lloyd Use this section to tell us about
Surname Biscoe another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumberlThe Old Exchange clgthe;rI liquidater s o

se this section to tell us about

Street l 234 Southchurch Road another liguidator.
Post town l Southend on Sea
County/Region i Essex
Postcode E ,?,_1‘_ ’_ZI_EEI—
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

’ {1 Tick if one or more creditors chjected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sionste :! : f

Signature date I?PE- P"Iklnl'T EWWI@

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

! {ontact name

Wayne Macpherson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

‘ The Old Exchange
[ 234 Southchurch Road

Post town

Southend on Sea

CountyiRegion

= [s[s[1[ [2[E[c]

Country

!Dx

l Telephane

01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@cempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Xovz21o02r

SLM Credit Solutions Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 1 March 2018 to 30 July 2018



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Coenclusion

U 000U 00D O0UO0Oo0Do0 R

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”,
*our’ and “us”

"the Act”
‘the Rules”

‘secured creditor’
‘“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

“we”,

and

Meaning
SLM Credit Solutions Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 1 March 2017.

Wayne Macpherson of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange. 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 831 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
whao holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248{1){(a) of the Act)

(M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)b)i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule B to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): SLM Credit Solutions Limited

Cempany registered number: 07733566

Company registered office: The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
SS1 2EG

Former trading address: gvc’?éerhouse Business Centre, 2 Cromar Way, Chelmsford, CM1

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winging up commenced: 1 March 2017
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 1 March 2017
Changes in liquidator (if any). None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors dated 20 March 2018.

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the periocd from 1 March 2018 to 30 July
2018,

You may recall in my previous reports that details of asset realisations and the costs of Liquidation were
provided. However for ease of reference we have cnce again covered these details below.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash in Hand
The sum of £4,585.04 has been realised in respect of cash held in our client account prior to appointment.
Bank Interest Gross

The total sum of £1.29 has been realised in respect of gross interest received on monies held in the Liguidation
bank account.

Sundry Refund

Following correspondence received from Chelmsford City Council regarding a credit in the Company's rates
business account, the sum of £881.37 was realised ir this regard.

COST REALISATIONS




Statement of Affairs fee

The total sum of £3,500 has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for assisting with the preparation of the
directors Statement of Affairs and assisting with the formalities of placing the company into Liguidation.

Bank Charges

The sum of £0.95 has been paid to Barclays Bank Plc in respect of bark charges.

Irrecoverable VAT

The sum of £327.80 has been written off in respect of VAT as this amount was uneconomical to reclaim.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fali into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hito:.//www.begbies-travnoraroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Naot every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to ailow creditors to understand
what has beer done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

General case administration and planning

+ The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all
necessary information;

+ Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

« Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff:

« Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

©On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to
creditors. Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt
with to the standards expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are
required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing censideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

fssuing annual progress reports for submission at Companies House and copies sent to
all known creditors.

2 @ & @ & &

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment,
» Complying with risk management procedures;

Closure

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final repart to members and creditors;
Monitoring for any objections received against our release;

Filing of final return at Companies House;

Update physical and electronic case records following closure;,

> *» o 2



On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to
creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act
and Rules and creditors benefit from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations
+ None
Realisation of assets

¢« None

Trading

s None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormrespondence and

distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Updating schedules of preferential and unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;
Acknowledgment of creditor claims corespondence and/or dealing with further queries on
claims;

» Receipt of, consideration of and response to ¢reditor correspondence;

On this engagement, the work detailed above will not have a direct financial benefit to
creditors from the insolvent estate but has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency
Act and Rules together with best practice.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation. pensions and travel

+ Filing of final Corporation Tax return;
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC;

The above has no direct financial benefit to creditors but has to be done in order to
comply with the Insolvency Rules.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, if any, will it provide to
creditors?

Closure;
= tssue of this report to creditors;
» Filing of final return at Companies House;
= Update physical and electronic case records follawing closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit frem
this being dene to a standard expected of this fim.



5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors,

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

@ 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

o] 20% of net property thereafter:

| Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

Adiquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

m} the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net propenty is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Creditor claims were estimated at £201,136.96. To date, 3 claims have been received totalling £100,670.72. As
detailed in our letter of same date, we confirm that na dividend will be made to unsecured creditors as there are
insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 11 Aprii 2017 obtained by a resolution by way
of correspondence, by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters
arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 14 March 2017 in the sum of £16, 380, and we are
authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fimn (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of insolvency Practice 8), in accordance with our firm's policy, which is
attached at Appendix 2 of this report,

Our time costs for the period from 1 March 2018 to 30July 2018 amount to £3,101.50 which represents 14.6
hours at an average rate of £212.43 per hour.

Our total time costs for the peried from 1 March 2017 to 30 July 2018 amount to £12,533 which represents 60
hours at an average rate of £209.88 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 1 March 2018 to 30 July 2018
Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 1 March 2017 ta 30 July 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 30 July 2018, we nave drawn the iotal sum of £1,072.34 on account of our remuneration, against total ime
costs of £12 593 incurred since the date of our appointment. The balance of time cost incurred will be written
off.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report aftached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the infarmation above, and the Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has not been
exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded if matters
progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment tme costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in summaoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting
the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors on 1 March 2017 in the sum of
£3,500 plus VAT. This fee has been discharged from asset realisations.

Disbursements

To 30 July 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £566.61.



Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2
disbursements, and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disburserments, have been charged
to the case since the date of our appointment.

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose \ Amount £

F Photocopying ’ 113.80

I

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
cnline at www.begbies-travnor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress repott is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incuited since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

Plant & Machinery

The Company’s accounts for the period ending 30 September 2015 reflected Plant & Machinery with a
book vaiue of £1,522. These items held no realisable value and were scrapped.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which couid lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having aiso been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and te make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confimn that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties other than that
previously mentioned in this report.

Use of personal information

Please note that afthough it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation



to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https.//www.beabies-travnoraroup.com/orivacy-
natice. if you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us,

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liguidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of,

Unless creditors object, by giving natice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Companies our final account.

In accordance with The Insalvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16{2}, the liguidators may, at any time
after the expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of
the books, papers and other records of the company.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, lan Goodhew in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

-

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 30 July 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 1 March 2018 to 30 July 2018



SLM Credit Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 30/07/2018

SofAL £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Plant & Machinery NIL
4,585.00 Cash in Hand 4 585.04
Bank Interest Gross 1.29
Sundry Refund 881.37
- - 5,467.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 18.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,5C0.00
Liquidators' Fees 1,072.34
| ijquidators' Expenses 113.80
Irrecoverable VAT 327.80
Stationery & Postage 24.81
Statutory Advertising 410.00
Bank Charges 0.95
T (5,467.70)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,201.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
(1,123.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
- — NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{5.733.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(2,358.00) Employees NIL
(14,138.00) RPO NIL
(86,250.00) Mr David Maddison NIL
(22,000.00) Mr Kevin Downton NIL
(32,852.00) HM Revenue & Customs- PAYE/NIC NIL
(3,156.00) HM Revenue & Customs- Corporation NIL
{31,325.00) HM Revenue & Customs- VAT NiL
B * NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
B - NiL
(196,651.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NI

Page 1 of 1

IPS 3QL Ver. 5.02

Wayne Macpherson

Joint Liquidater

31 July 2018 1047



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 1 March 2018 to 30 July 2018,

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 1 March 2017 to 30 July 2018.



BEGRHIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insoivency practitioner i the fum s acting as an
office holder of an :rsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the tme properly spenl in dealing with the case [ also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the ofiice holder's fees
following the passing of a reso.ution for the office holder to be remurerated cn a time
cost baste Best practce guidance’ requires that such information should ne disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is scught to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements (o reécover the cost of faciities provided
by the fim it also applies where payments are fo be made to parties other than the
firm, but n relation to which the officet holder, the firm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclased (o those who
are responsible for approving ke office hoider's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES M RESFECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office hoider has overalt responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks 10 members of siaff Such delegation assists the affice holder as it
allows him/her to deal with the more complex aspecis of the case and ensuras that
work is being caried oul at the appropriate [evel. There are various levels of staf that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thelr time to the case The lime is recorded at the
individuals hourly rate 1 farce at that lime which is detailed below

EXPENSES NCURRED BY OFFICE HOLOERS /N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRAT!ON OF INSOLVENT

ESVATES

Besl practlice guidance classifies expeases into twa broad categories

a Category 7 disbursements {approval nof required) - specific expenditure
Ihat is directly related to the case and referable to an independent external
suppliers invoice All such iiems are charged to the case as they are

incurred

| Category 2 disbursements (approval raguired) - tems of expenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an elament of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of calculation, but
which are not payabte to an independent third party

The following itens of expenditure are chargad to the case {(subject to approval)

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meelings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £153) per meeting,

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Storage of books and records (when not chargeabls as a Category 7 disbursement)

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are 1o be made to outside parties in which the aoffice holder or his firm
or any assocciate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
The following items of expenditure which retate to services prowided by entites within
he Begbies Traynor Group a+e o be chargec to the case (subject to approval)-

Services provided by other entities within the Beghies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relata to services provided by ertities within
the Begbhies Traynor group, of which tne office halder's firm 1s a member, are alse to be
charged to the case (subject le approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited t¢ provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges will be based on a pericentage of realisations plus disburserments

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limiled lo provide a valuation of the Company’s
physical assets Their charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plug

dispursements

In additien fo the services detailed above, it may hecome necessary to :nstruct
Eddisens Commercial Limited lo provide additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case In such circumstances and to avaid the cosfs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the pravailing hourty rates for ther various grades of staff which are
currently as foilows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)

Director £275
Associate £°80
Surveyor £120
Graduate £100
Administration £80Q
Porters £35

Instructicn of Eddisons (nsurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
services and specificafty open cover insurance for the insuradle risks relating to the

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ($IP 9) - Remuneration of nsolvency effice
holders in England & Wales
* Ipid 1

case The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and Yability risks The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent gquarter sericds wil be dependent upon prewvaling insurance market
conditions and the ongaing insurable risks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited 1s not pad from the assels of the estate for the services ¢ provides. in
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited will receive payment of commission for the sanvices it prowides directly from the
open cover msurer The commission is cakulated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payabie and such percentage wil deperd upon the class or classes of
assels being nsured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Hoider has an interest

The foliowing items of expendilure which relate to services provided by an entity that a
licensed insolvency practitioner within the firm has an interest an, are also ta be charged
ta tha case (subject to approval)

Sterage of books ahd records (when not rechargeable as a Category ! expense) 18
charged by Archive Facilities (Southend) Limded, in which some partners of Beghies
Traynor hald an interest. The rates applying as af the date of this report are Mimmum
charge of £40 per quarter for up to three boxes, Four to Two Hundrad Boxes charged at
£11 per quarter per box, over Iwo hundred boxes are charged at naif the
aforementioned price, (£5.50 per box per quarter) Mileage far collection of books and
records is charged at 55p per mile Provrsion of cardboard box charged at £2 75 per
box. Where Archive Facilities (Southend} Limited are required (¢ physically pack he
books and recerds, there is a minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per persen
required, and at £15 per haur for each hour thareafter All figures stated are net.

The follawing items of expenditure witl normally be treated as gene-at office overneads
and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item salisfies the test of a Cateqory 7
disbursement.

Telephone and facsimie. Printing and photecopying, $anonery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff

that may work ¢n & case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows-

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£ per

per hour) hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -

Grade of statf 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Partner 435 495.550
Director 393 395
Senior Manager 365 363
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 270 285
Senior Admunistrator 235 250
Adrministrator 185 220
Trainee Adrrinistrator 160 nfe
Jurior Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier n/a 16¢
secretarial nja 166G

Time spent by suppori staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged diveclly 1o ¢ases Itis not carried as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minule units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Gontentious Insclvency Division during
the course of the case BTG Contentious Insolvency Division is a specialist depanment
of the office hokder's firm which provides farensic investigating senicas The current
charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Contentious insolvency Division
are as foilows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-out rate (£ per
hour} hour|
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Diractor 393 395
Senlor Manager 365 385
Assistant Manager 270 285



LR

Ay Stiv acy

11D dixy

wana ey

Wi

HMPY St

DE ©1 LL0Z/E0/10 Waid SISAEUY $iSD uiry

Wi g

HuyedmiEyneTey

00’0 ‘3 BIEQ O) UNTIE 138) [R10] .
8B 60T 00" QR 00 09k 00'saL 00 5¢T 00 04T o0'g 0070 00'SET 00'§8L -3 31e1 Klunoy aBesaay| .
Qo Ees'T 00°03F 00028'% BirSSL'Y 05 FEr'e ov'pig 05°0¥5'L 00 61 apelb els Aq Jso0 iy iG] )
009 e I (24 ivl (44 B'E 0 "3pEIE je1s Ad sinoy jeio) R
00708 ST (%1 [ 1 BB BYIO JOF (10
(2] Jonednry
a0 061 0D B9 £ e £ Ll
000 JEe) (2211 pUr SuUcisuad
w00 BN ,EE%A«_W.__““E.,_ xe .HW.....HM«:._
Q0 0 SI0UPAT 0 201578p BLiyag: AIPNYZUI YUY SISPEL IS0
pue 163 ° , i
£oiok 'z LEL §i 29 FLIIE(S $I0)(PSI3 (8 yY|m Buyjrat 10} wio, |
000 ATYILULED BIOLPFI suogngusip
£9 /0E 05 PYET £ Sg z9 e :Hnuﬂ_“.._.ww.m“ﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂ
20 P2 oG] SUNE)Z $H0ONP3s: U™ m:_ﬁu.m._
[Lige] -Burpri) 1oy \EFLO]
00 0 Sinpel} Brmger | ;
000 F|SEEN JO LO[RNITSY J0) (w30 L
206 syesee Aped piy| B 10 UoUNayY
Q00 53|E3 2588 UT TRRUIsNG Apedol
00 0 UaN0E(103 jG] FIO5YE JO ca:un__su&
414 00 80’ 4 €L LE (%] Il (] TRUoLRBNRRAL| JD) (K1)
LT 00 60T [ e 79 I G0 SuBRBISAAU PLE YAAD! aunyrbysanty
wopoesd jaq pur sany
rr6L 05094 ¢ ©rl 0'E (&3 T 0 o *42 AoUmAORU] FU; YHM 0DUNGILAT 40} B30 ]
£L 477 an Zoo'L vk 57 0L 2% ST YO OO PO B b Al neg
99 581 0 £ 9E e 280158863
e ol 055401 is 0t 80 iz o JAPUoB VT AINEE] L omid yscq pue sepy oy
aco dih B dpm 3suenduos
Tovig
|__ZOkLE CO'LOE'T 591 %] [ 33 L s f44 PUR TOLF R HKUDY 3990 [RIAUIG IO [£30)
HoLgi UG 8457 B et £9 85 Zi 50 UoileIUIpY Butuely
05 996

Buaerd aseg

plle UGLENS(UILPY 3SED) [BIduat

o

uoEpINDI AIEJUROA SIONPOIT - PELWIT] SUORNIOS IPRID WIS 6dIS



K9 3 3)BP Q) UMPIR S0 [B]C |
DA% gkl 0 081 00 581 00'SEZ a0'0L7 00 ore o056 o 3 ajes unoy aBelany
oshor'e Lorre S0eLs G0°L0/. 0e'Ize Q0°0KE 009LE mpead jjers Ag 1t00 Wl e1o) _
50 9f 9E SE 0t 0 3peB yeye g sanoy Moy _
i )] 00'0% S0 50 IHRHEW R0 10) [P0 L
oy
!
oc 09l oy S0 54 el
a0 o [3arl pue suoisuad,
N “uoipeBiy “yey “sBunaou |
L ALl "siGilpala jo 1099 Huryaas
200 SJ042313 Jo LISk p Buiyang BAPRIDLI YIIuM SIe Lk Y30
TR
pue puod 4 o]
aon Bk B3 WD} paID [[v e Binjeeg Jo) w0
Qo FBPYILUWND SENEIID SuanngLlsip
o0a siouG PUE 3augpuodsalIod
0d 0 pRINIIG | SIWIR(D sa0paud e Y BagEag
oo Buipeyy 104 [£30) |
204 Brupel | Buipe.)|
00D w404 WO, |
(R 255e Aurd pryliet] jo Jonumsy
000 sojes Jasse pus ssouisng Abadolg
0oa UORIA0D }R0 SI95SE J0 NoijesiEay |
5900 006rL (% [ X1 0 suaiEBrysau; H) (£10] M
¢a vz 00 Ob2 LE oz 50 SUAREBNSeAL PUT $OAD) wuoeBusanuj
“3pveid 1meq pU 13Ny
3 [0E 00 B¥d'} X1 L)} i o oL [ Py AdUaok i sy qm 20UR AW 49) [TIOL;
£4422 o0 200"} az 'K Bo SHENR JO UBLINETS puk fuiods) Lomnias
0o S8 00 kgL 14 BE INEDID BTED
03 DSk B
o 00 b i G0 50 Bulpucy pue :_xcam“ eonomsd 1539 pue soims 109
ot e el UIodUY ] AoURArosu| Ayl i goveidwon
,ds.ﬂ..d«ﬂ_, s
144 0% 4Tp X} 50 80 §'0 N R TANMIANE G VIR TRV K TR
Lb ¥i 5
L e 05 ag¥ [ 50 60 50 Lole sl Py Bujuue g
20 0

8L0€/L0/08

0L 8L0Z/C0/L0 Wei Sishieuy siseD aunl AL LZOTSED  uoiepinb) AIBunjoA SICHPSID - PEIWIT SUOANICS HPAID IS BdIS,

Gurueid esed

pUE LGHENISIUILPY 3567 |e1auag)




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

[ Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Specific Bond | Insolvency Risk Service 18.00 18.00 0.00
| Statutory The Stationery Office 410.00 410.00 0.00
Advertising ) ' ’
Stationery & Royal Mail 24 81 24,81 0.00
Postage

Traynor Charging Policy)

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Photocopying

Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP

113.80

113.80

0.00




